TIEM NO.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 41118/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-06-2023 in CRMWP No. 2360/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MUKUL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO.209801/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.209800/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.209799/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 13231-13232/2023 (II)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.211371/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.211372/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 16-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanbha Rumnong, Adv.

Mr. Jaiwant Patankar, Adv.

Ms. Lija Merin John, Adv.

Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Mr. Vairawan A.s, AOR

For Respondent(s)

- UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R
- 1 Delay condoned.
- 2 Issue notice.
- Tag with Special Leave Petition (Crl) 3210 of 2023.
- Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with FIR Nos 224 of 2022, 54 of 2023, 55 of 2023, 60 of 2023, 576 of 2023, 579 of 2023 and 581 of 2023. registered at PS Kotwali, District Fatehpur.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR